Station

Alpine

Alta

Altamont

Alton

Beaver Canyon
Big Water
Bountiful Bench
Brigham City
Bryce Canyon
Bullfrog Basin
Capitol Reef Nat'l Park
Castle Dale

Cedar Breaks N.M.
Centerville
Coalville 13 E

City Creek
Clearfield
Cottonwood Weir
Cutler Dam

Deer Creek Dam
Duchesne

Echo Dam
Ephraim

Escalante

Ferron

Fillmore

Fremont Indian S.P.
Hans Flat
Hanksville

Precipitation

2.66
6.08
1.83
1.64
2.35
0.58
2.81
2.06
1.13
1.00
1.06
1.40
2.05
3.86
1.41
3.16
2.16
3.15
2.29
1.64
1.42
1.62
0.47
1.30
0.14
1.87
1.87
0.78
1.10

Normal

2.13
5.04
0.73
0.94
2.02
0.52

1.76
0.82
0.35
0.54
0.52

1.79
3.28

3.17
1.76
1.73
0.88
1.38
1.21
0.48
0.54
1.90
0.90
0.72
0.45

9% of
Normal

125
121
251
174
116
112
117
138
286
196
269

79
96
99
130
95
161
117
39
271
26
98
208
108
244

Snowfall

Trace
35.8
4.3
0.0
4.0
0.0
3.0
0.0
2.0

0.3
0.0

1.0
6.0
2.0
Trace
0.0
0.0
0.0
Trace
1.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
2.0
2.7
0.0

Precipitation and Snowfall Reports for the Month of April

Normal

5.0
66.0
2.2
5.7
15.7

1.1
6.1

0.2
0.4

12.1

6.4
0.2
1.5
1.6
5.8
0.5
1.3
1.6
6.4

3.3
0.1

9% of
Normal

54
195

o O o o



Station

Hatch

Kamas

Kanab

Kodachrome Basin
Levan

Loa

Logan USU

Manti

Mountain Dell
Milford

Moroni

Nephi

Ogden NE Bench
Panguitch

Park City Library
Pineview Dam
Provo BYU
Randolph

Richmond

Salt Lake Int’l Airport
Salt Lake Triad Center
Santaquin

Scipio

Silver Lake Brighton
South Ogden

South Salt Lake
Spanish Fork
Stansbury Park
Summit

Sunnyside

Trenton

Upper Millcreek
Utah Lake Lehi
Wanship Dam
Weber Basin Pump 3
Wellington 3 E
Woodruff

Precipitation

1.42
2.18
1.93
1.81
1.09
0.29
2.19
1.37
4.27
0.60
0.75
1.40
3.00
1.30
2.53
5.69
1.35
1.00
2.62
1.39
1.44
1.74
1.42
4.39
2.72
1.72
1.59
1.96
1.45
2.28
2.24
3.33
1.38
1.76
5.00
1.41
1.19

Normal

0.81
1.50
0.99
0.70
1.60
0.44
2.11
1.38
2.76
1.03
0.79
1.67

0.62

3.03
2.01
1.25
2.28
1.99
2.33
2.08
1.24
4.37

2.36

1.16
1.24
2.00

1.38
1.82
2.88
0.68
0.89

% of
Normal

175
145
195
260
68
66
104
99
155
58
95
84

210

188
67
80

115
70
62
84

115

101

67

125
184
112

100

97
174
207
134

Snowfall

0.0
3.0
Trace
1.0
0.0
0.1
0.7
0.0

0.0
Trace
0.6
Trace
5.5
1.0
0.0
1.8
Trace
Trace
Trace
0.0
Trace
22.5
1.0
0.0
0.0
Trace
2.0
2.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
1.5
0.0
0.0
1.5

Normal

3.7
8.2
1.8
1.3
2.8
0.7
4.4
4.6

3.5
2.7
3.2

0.9

6.0
3.6
6.3
4.9
4.0
2.9
4.1
1.3
46.6

% of
Normal

O O O o o



Apr 9th-10th - A weather disturbance and increasing moisture combined to produce
scattered showers and thunderstorm over most of the Beehive State. A few of the
storms brought periods of heavy rain, especially across portions of southern Utah.
Gusty winds also accompanied some of the thunderstorms.

T

Courtesy Derrick Lytle

" —

Above: Strong thunderstorm with heavy rain and hail just outside of St. George.
Below (Left): Storm west of Delta producing strong microburst winds. (Right): Storm appendage near Paria R.S.

Courtesy Greg Lesher Courtesy David Rankin

Precipitation Totals (inches) Cg

Badger Spring 1.44 Lava Point 1.34 Midway Valley 1.30
Veyo Powerhouse 1.05 Agua Canyon 1.03 St. George 4 NNW 0.76
Telegraph Flat 0.76 Zion Canyon 0.68 New Harmony 0.67
St. George 0.65 Zion National Park 0.61 Lytle Ranch 0.57
Kodachrome Basin 0.55 Alta-UDOT 0.53 Bryce Canyon 0.52
Bullfrog Basin 0.50 Kolob 0.50 Apple Valley 0.49
Bullfrog Marina 0.46 Hurricane 0.42 Cedar City Airport 0.40
Enterprise 0.37 Fountain Greene 4ENE 0.31 Logan 0.28
Hyde Park 0.28 Price Airport 0.25 Layton 0.24
Huntsville 0.23 Sunnyside 0.21 Parowan 0.21
Escalante 0.20 Goblin Valley SP 0.20 North Logan 0.20
Spanish Fork 0.20 Snowbasin-Mid Bowl  0.20 Mount Pleasant 0.19
Kanab 0.18 Smithfield 0.18 South Weber 0.18
Garland 1 SE 0.16 Tremonton 0.14 Provo Canyon 0.13
Richmond 0.12 Riverside 0.12 Draper 0.12
Deer Creek Dam 0.12 Spring City 0.11 Provo BYU 0.10

Brigham City 0.09 South Ogden 0.06 Roosevelt 0.05



Apr 13th-15th - A slow moving and cold storm system brought periods of rain and
snow to much of Utah, with the heaviest precipitation occurring across the northern
mountains. Gusty winds blew ahead and just behind the surface cold front and in the
vicinity of thunderstorms that developed along the front. Precipitation fell as rain in the
lower elevations for the majority of the event, but the rain turned to snow along the
benches and some valleys along the Wasatch Front toward the end of the storm.

Courtesy Darin Brooks

Above: Light snow accumulating on the Bountiful Bench.

Below: Fresh snowfall at Hyrum Reservoir in the Cache Valley.




Above: Dusting of fresh snow along the Wasatch Front as viewed from the University of Utah.

Below (Left): Snow falling but not sticking yet in Logan. (Right): A few inches of fresh snow in Liberty.




Precipitation Totals (inches) O

Snowbasin-Mid Bowl 2.69 Pine View Dam 2.29 Liberty 2.26
Centerville 2.20 Weber River/Morgan  2.11 Beus Canyon 2.09
Swansons Env Center 1.96 Alta-Collins 1.84 South Ogden 1.82
Bountiful Bench 1.78 Thatcher 1.77 Bothwell 1.77
Lewiston 1.73 Richmond 1.67 Clarkston 1.65
Smithfield 1.58 Logan 1.58 Fruit Heights 1.58
Mendon 1.56 North Logan 1.55 Tremonton 1.54
Bountiful 1.53 NE Ogden Bench 1.47 Garland 1 SE 1.47
Logan Airport 1.46 Alta-UDOT 1.44 South Weber 1.41
Brighton Crest 1.39 Brigham City 1.39 Snowbird 1.37
Layton 1.34 West Point 1.34 Providence 1.33
Huntsville 1.33 Ogden 1.29 Farmington 1.23
Perry 1.22 Kaysville 1.21 North Ogden 1.19
Clearfield-UDOT 1.19 Snowville 1.19 City Creek 1.19
Holladay 1.14 Ogden Airport 1.13 Upper Millcreek 1.12
West Weber 1.10 Eagle Lake Golf 1.09 Harrisville-UDOT 1.07
Olympus Cove 1.01 North Holladay 1.01 South Salt Lake 1.00
Wellsville 1.00 Olympus Hills 0.97 Magna 0.96
Salt Lake Int'l Airport 0.89 Weber River/Echo 0.85 Emigration Canyon 0.81
West Valley City 0.76 Bothwell 0.76 SLC Upper Avenues 0.75
Murray 0.70 West Jordan Bench 0.68 Laketown 0.64
Morgan 0.64 Randolph 0.48 Stansbury Park 0.45
Oakley 0.42 Alpine 0.39 Coalville 0.38
Torrey 0.34 Cedar City 0.27 Altamont 0.26

Snowfall Totals (inches) ( %%

Snowbasin Mid Bowl 10.0 Alta-Collins 10.0 Brighton Crest 9.0
Alta 6.5 Alta-UDOT 6.0 Snowbird 6.0
Summit Park 5.0 Bountiful Bench 3.0 Spruces 3.0
Heber City 10 ESE 3.0 Altamont 2.4 Park City 2.0
City Creek 2.0 Solitude 2.0 Cedar City 1.5
Fruit Heights 1.5 Bountiful 1.1 South Ogden 1.0
SLC Upper Avenues 1.0 Cottonwood Heights 1.0 Pineview Dam 1.0
Randolph 1.0 Provo Canyon 1.0 Kodachrome Basin 1.0
Wanship Dam 0.9 NE Ogden Bench 0.6 Boulder 0.4
Salt Lake Triad 0.4 Laketown 0.4 North Ogden 0.3
Richmond 0.2 West Weber 0.2 West Jordan Bench 0.2
Salt Lake City 0.2 Farmington 0.1

Peak Wind Gusts (MPH) & 2¢

Lofty Lake Peak 71 Central Wasatch Peak 70 Ogden Peak 67
Snowbasin-Straw Top 66 Windy Peak 62 Park City-Jupiter 61
White Reef 57 English Village 55 Flight Park South 53
Point of the Mountain 51 Pioneer Crossing 50 Cedar Mountain 50
I-15 @ Plymouth 49 Price Airport 49 U.S. 6 @ Eureka 49
Milford Airport 49 Lake Point I-80 48 Soldier Summit 47
US 6 @ Helper 47 Zion Canyon 47 West Ogden 45
I-15 @ Tremonton 45 Sandy 45 Pleasant Grove 45
Nephi Airport 45 Brigham City Airport 44 Heber City Airport 44

Kaysville 43 University of Utah 41 Hanksville 40



Apr 23rd-24th - A slow-moving low pressure system brought widespread valley rain
and mountain snow to northern and central Utah. Strong and gusty winds blew ahead of
the storm before the precipitation moved in.

04/23/2016 07:22:11 7 PhM

Above: Snow falling at Alta where about a foot of fresh powder was reported.

Precipitation Totals (inches) (:Q

Farmington Upper 4.00 Parrish Creek 3.90 Swansons Env Center 2.39
Ben Lomond Peak 2.30 Weber River/Morgan  2.15 Alta-UDOT 2.00
Mantua 1.95 Snowbird 1.80 Alta 1.80
Alta-Collins 1.68 Mining Fork 1.50 Emigration Canyon 1.46
Fruit Heights 1.37 Centerville 1.24 City Creek 1.24
Spruces 1.17 South Weber 1.15 Brigham City 1.13
Provo Canyon 1.10 Bountiful Bench 1.08 Beus Canyon 1.04
NE Ogden Bench 1.04 Centerville 1.02 North Ogden 1.02
Salt Lake City 1.01 Upper Millcreek 1.01 Layton 0.97
South Ogden 0.92 Kaysville 0.92 Farmington 0.90
South Salt Lake 0.89 Eden 0.81 Cottonwood Heights 0.76
Ogden 0.74 Wellsville 0.71 Hill A.F.B. 0.71
Holladay 0.70 Harrisville 0.66 Olympus Cove 0.66
Norway 0.65 Provo Canyon 0.63 North Ogden 0.63
Clearfield-UDOT 0.54 Huntsville 0.51 Roy 0.51
Sandy 0.49 Alpine 0.48 Morgan 0.58
Logan 0.44 Stansbury Park 0.42 Smithfield 0.35

Oak City 0.33 Pleasant Grove 0.31 Lehi 0.20



Snowfall Totals (inches)

Alta-Collins 13.0 Snowbird 12.0 Alta-UDOT 12.0
Alta 10.0 Spruces 8.0 Silver Lake Brighton 6.0

Peak Wind Gusts (MPH) =S

Central Wasatch Peaks 85 Lofty Lake Peak 72 Chepeta 72
Dry Ridge 71 I-80 @ Grassey 70 Brian Head 2 S 69
Groome 67 Wig Mountain 66 Great Salt Lake Marina 65
Vernon Hill 65 Big Mountain Pass 61 Brimstone Reservoir 61
Fish Springs 60 Olympus Hills 59 Wendover POE 59
U.S. 6 @ Eureka 58 Mountain View 57 Dog Valley 57
Lehi 56 Stockton Bar 56 Baccus Highway 55
I-15 @ Sevier River 54 Milford Airport 54 Enterprise 54
Badger Spring 53 Tooele 53 Sherwood Hills 53
Logan Airport 52 Flight Park South 52 Point of the Mountain 52
Clearspot 52 Scipio Summit 52 Lynndyl 51
South Ogden 51 Skyline 51 Price Airport 51
Mouth of Parleys 50 Legacy Parkway 49 Delta Airport 49
Salt Lake Int'l Airport 49 Fremont Junction 49 Bountiful Bench 48

Apr 25th-26th - A Pacific storm system brought valley rain and high mountain snow to
the majority of the Beehive State. Some mountain valleys across southern Utah saw
some light snow as well toward the end of the event.

Utair Storm

Greg Laesher Photography TM

Courtesy Greg Lesher

Above: Impressive thunderstorm producing heavy rain and hail north of Delta.



e

Courtesy KTVX 4

Above: Soaking rains moving across the Uintah Basin.
Below: Double rainbow near St. George after rain showers exit southwest Utah.




Precipitation Totals (inches) | O

Alta-Collins 1.65 Kolob 1.60 Five Points Lake 1.50
George Creek 1.50 Oak City 1.36 Lovell Hollow 1.35
Alpine 1.32 Snowbird 1.20 Pine Creek 1.20
Snowbird 1.20 Alta-UDOT 1.17 Rocky 1.16
Tooele 1.14 Sevier Reservoir 1.03 Pleasant Grove 0.91
Farmington Upper 0.90 Zion National Park 0.90 Tule Valley 0.87
Fillmore 0.84 Zion Canyon 0.83 Apple Valley 0.82
Hanna 0.81 Logan 0.74 Sandy 0.70
Weber River/Morgan 0.61 Herriman 0.60 Tickville 0.60
Levan 0.59 New Harmony 0.57 Fruit Heights 0.55
Enterprise 0.49 Oasis 0.49 Stockton 0.49
Nephi 0.48 Hurricane 0.48 Cottonwood Heights 0.46
Olympus Cove 0.45 Upper Millcreek 0.43 Randolph-UDOT 0.41
Layton 0.41 Draper 0.40 Provo 0.39
Spring City 0.39 Coalville 0.37 Delta 0.35
Kaysville 0.34 Garden City 0.34 Cedar City Airport 0.31
Wellsville 0.29 Kanab 0.24 Boulder 0.19

Snowfall Totals (inches) %%

Alta-Collins 13.0 Alta 11.0 Alta-UDOT 9.5
Snowbird 8.0 Silver Lake Brighton 3.0 Boulder 0.8
Cedar City 0.5 Loa 0.1

Apr 28th - Showers and thunderstorms developed across Utah during the afternoon and
evening hours. Some of the storms produced locally heavy downpours, hail, and strong
gusty winds, especially across the southern half of the state.

Above: Lone thunderstorm moving through Bruce Canyon National Park.



Courtesy Sterling Poulson

Above: Strong thunderstorm with very heavy rain and likely hail moving through the St. George area.

Below: Heavy rain and hail caused a chain-reaction accident on I-15 south of Beaver. (Details next page below)

Courtesy Deseret News




BEAVER — Stormy weather caused a rapid series of
wrecks Thursday afternoon about 10 miles south of

Beaver, including four involving semitrailers, police
said.

The incident began around 1:30 p.m., when a
semitrailer traveling south jackknifed across the
southbound lanes, which were covered in hail and slush
from a powerful storm, according to the Utah Highway
Patrol.

A second semitrailer braked and was hit by a third
truck, causing the third vehicle to cross into the
northbound side of the freeway, the agency said. A
fourth semitrailer also jacknifed.

A sedan was also impacted by the quick succession of
wrecks, the Utah Highway Patrol said. Four additional
crashes occurred nearby about the same time.

Freeway traffic was shut down in both directions for
about two hours, police said. One semitrailer driver was
hurt and two people in the affected sedan were also
injured and taken to the hospital. None of the injuries
were considered life-threatening, the Utah Highway
Patrol said.

Courtesy Deseret News



Precipitation Totals (inches) ((Q

Price Airport
Torrey

Blacktail

Green River
Alta-Collins

Bruin Point

City Creek
Flattop Mountain
Joes Valley
Kodachrome Basin
Monroe

Signal Peak
Bryce Canyon
Yellowstone River
Gardner Peak
Moon Lake
Sundance

Lehi

Jensen Spring
Tooele

Hanna

Salt Lake Triad
Levan

Utah Test Range
Herriman

Kanab

Draper

Norway

White Reef
Coalville

Milford

Vernon

Weber River/Morgan
Weber River/Echo Dam

0.91
0.78
0.64
0.59
0.54
0.49
0.47
0.46
0.37
0.36
0.35
0.33
0.32
0.31
0.30
0.29
0.27
0.26
0.26
0.24
0.24
0.20
0.20
0.19
0.17
0.16
0.14
0.14
0.12
0.11
0.10
0.08
0.07
0.06

Snowfall Totals (inches) (;%%

Alta-Collins

Peak Wind Gusts (MPH) 20.2°

Centerville

Big Mountain Pass

Fruit Heights

I-15 @ 2400 South
Salt Lake Airport 2
I-15 @ Willard POE
Salt Flats

5.5

54
45
38
38
37
36
36

Wellington 3 E
Capitol Reef N.P.
Larb Hollow

Horse Ridge

Henry Mountain
Clifton Flat
Alta-UDOT
Springyville
Yellowstone Drainage
Black Cedar

Alpine

Tom Best Spring
Agua Canyon
Telegraph Flat
Willow Gulch

Fillmore

South Weber

Eyring Science Center
Lava Point

Provo Airport

Bryce Canyon Airport
Saratoga Springs
Chepeta

Wanship Dam

Sandy

Zion Canyon

G.S.L. Marina

Milford Airport
Spruces

Aspen Mountain
Bountiful Bench
Hardware Ranch

Salt Lake Int'l Airport
Taylorsville

Alta-UDOT

Farmington
Snowbasin-Straw Top
Brigham City Airport
Fish Springs

Ogden Airport

Mouth of Parleys
Harrisville-UDOT

0.86
0.77
0.63
0.57
0.53
0.48
0.47
0.45
0.37
0.36
0.33
0.33
0.32
0.31
0.30
0.29
0.26
0.26
0.25
0.24
0.23
0.20
0.20
0.19
0.16
0.15
0.14
0.13
0.12
0.11
0.09
0.07
0.06
0.05

5.5

Buck Flat
Hanksville
Tabiona

San Rafael/Green Rvr
Rocky

Five Mile

Lost Creek

Oak City
Alta-Base

Provo BYU

Heber City 6 E
Spanish Fork PH
Muddy Creek/Emery
West of Wildcat
Pleasant Grove
Cedar City

Nephi

Parowan 10 NW
Mud Spring
Fountain Green 4 ENE
Riverton

Provo

Bullfrog Marina
Tickville
Causeway

Delta

Wendover Airport
Parowan
Aragonite
Duchesne

West Jordan
Sandy

Enterprise
Brigham City

Centerville
Jensen Spring
University of Utah
Kaysville
Bountiful Bench
Dugway

South Weber

0.79
0.74
0.60
0.57
0.52
0.48
0.47
0.44
0.37
0.35
0.33
0.32
0.31
0.30
0.29
0.28
0.26
0.26
0.25
0.24
0.22
0.20
0.20
0.18
0.16
0.15
0.14
0.13
0.11
0.11
0.08
0.07
0.06
0.02

48
42
38
37
37
36
35



Apr 29th - A weather disturbance brought another round of showers and thunderstorms
to Utah. The heaviest precipitation fell over central and southern portions of the state,
and across the higher elevations of the Wasatch mountains.

Above: Ominous looking clouds near Paragonah Mounds on Fremont Indian State Park.

Precipitation Totals (inches) O

Monroe 0.64 Cottonwood Mountain 0.62 Bruin Point 0.59
Veyo Powerhouse 0.56 Signal Peak 0.52 Horse Hollow 0.52
Hardware Ranch 0.50 Henry Mountain 0.46 Enterprise 0.44
St. George Airport 0.41 Jensen Spring 0.37 Lost Creek 0.36
Nephi 0.35 St. George 0.35 Black Cedar 0.34
Fillmore 0.34 Vernon 0.32 Vernon Creek 0.29
Telegraph Flat 0.28 Parowan 0.24 White Reef 0.24
Oak City 0.23 Five Mile 0.23 Clifton Flat 0.22
Wellington 3 E 0.22 Agua Canyon 0.22 Buck Flat 0.21
Alta-Collins 0.20 Moon Lake 0.20 Cedar City Airport 0.20
St. George 0.20 Flowell 0.20 Zion Canyon 0.18
Coalville 0.18 Heber City 6 E 0.18 Milford Airport 0.18
Fillmore 0.18 Laketown 0.17 Stansbury Park 0.16
Bear River 0.15 Venice 0.14 Snowville 0.14
Manti 0.12 Morgan 0.11 Spanish Fork PH 0.10
Delta 0.10 Bryce Canyon Airport 0.10 Provo BYU 0.08
Weber River/Echo Dam 0.08 Rosebud 0.07 Bullfrog Marina 0.07
Duchesne 0.05 Tooele 0.04 Bountiful Bench 0.03
&

Snowfall Totals (inches)

Alta-Collins 1.5 Alta-UDOT 0.5



Courtesy Michael Madsen




THE SALT LAKE CITY UT CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2016

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOD 1981 TO 2010

CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1874 TO 2013 B i
WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE(S) VALUE FROM VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL

TEMPERATURE (F)

RECORD

HIGH 89 04/29/2007

LOW 14 04/02/1936

HIGHEST 83 04/21 80 04/29
LOWEST 34 04/15, 04/01 29 04/15
AVG. MAXIMUM  65.4 61.6 3.8 63.7

AVG. MINIMUM 44.9 39.5 5.4 40.9

MEAN 55.2 50.6 4.6 52.3

DAYS MAX >= 90 0 0.0 0.0 0

DAYS MAX <= 32 0 0.0 0.0 0

DAYS MIN <= 32 0 4.3 -4.3 3

DAYS MIN <=0 0 0.0 0.0 0
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)

TOTALS 1.39 1.99 -0.60 2.32

DAYS >= .01 9 9.9 -0.9 6

DAYS >= .10 4 5.6 -1.6 6

DAYS >= .50 1 1.0 0.0 1

DAYS >= 1.00 0 0.1 -0.1 0

SNOWFALL (INCHES)
TOTALS T 4.0 -4.0 5.8
SINCE 7/1 34.3 55.9 15.4



WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S

VALUE VALUE FROM VALUE
NORMAL
DEGREE DAYS
HEATING TOTAL 298 438 -140 371
SINCE 7/1 4689 5356 -667 4184
COOLING TOTAL 10 4 6 0
SINCE 1/1 10 4 6 0
WIND (MPH)
AVERAGE WIND SPEED 9.4
HIGHEST WIND SPEED/DIRECTION  36/210 DATE  04/23
HIGHEST GUST SPEED/DIRECTION  49/210 DATE  04/23

WEATHER CONDITIONS. NUMBER OF DAYS WITH

THUNDERSTORM 3 RAIN 8
HAIL 0 SNOW 1
FOG 6 FOG W/VIS <= 1/4 MILE 0
HAZE 1

- INDICATES NEGATIVE NUMBERS.

R INDICATES RECORD WAS SET OR TIED.
MM INDICATES DATA IS MISSING.

T INDICATES TRACE AMOUNT.

P~\~\0 ATMOSPH&?/
e

Please e-mail comments, questions, suggestions, corrections,
or concerns to the webmaster: w-slc.webmaster@noaa.gov




